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Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department  

Budget Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26 

Budget Summary 

 

 

The proposed Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26 Budgets reflects the Belmont-San Carlos Fire 

Department’s (Fire Department) obligations in a post-operations era since the September 30, 2011 

dissolution. The Budget funds the following wind-down activities of the Department: 

 

▪ Below is a summary of the outstanding pension obligations based on CalPERS’s June 30, 

2022 actuarial valuation:  

 

Plan Unfunded Accrued Liability  

Safety $33,949,091 

Miscellaneous $1,103,621 

 

In furtherance of retiring these obligations, the Budget includes payments to CalPERS of 

$4,405,051 in FY 2024-25 and $4,420,017 in FY 2025-26. These amounts factor in a 

prepayment of the contribution in one annual payment at the beginning of each fiscal year, 

and no additional discretionary payments towards retiring the obligation. The FY 2024-25 

and FY 2025-26 costs reflect CalPERS’s investment returns of -7.5% and 6.1% as of June 

30, 2022 and June 30, 2023, respectively, and a discount rate of 6.8%. 

 

▪ Based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation performed by the Fire Department’s actuary, 

Foster & Foster, the outstanding postretirement health benefit obligation, net of plan assets 

in the California Employers' Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT) fund, is $1,059,993. The 

Budget includes Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) benefit payments made on a 

pay-go basis for retirees and surviving spouse who have earned lifetime medical coverage, 

$178,791 in FY 2024-25 and $183,943 in FY 2025-26. 

 

▪ The estimated liability for unpaid loss and allocated loss adjustment expenses ranges from 

$175,000 (70% confidence level) to $404,000 (90% confidence level) estimated as of June 

30, 2025 for outstanding workers compensation claims from past employees. The Fire 

Department estimates claims payments of $18,340 in FY 2024-25 and $18,969 in FY 2025-

26.  

 

As a result of the above activity and the need to maintain the reserve requirement discussed below, 

contributions paid by the member agencies increase modestly in FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 as 

follows: Belmont Fire Protection District ($1,869,949 in FY 2024-25 and $2,073,797 in FY 2025-

26 - 47.1%) and the City of San Carlos ($2,096,897 in FY 2024-25 and $2,325,734 in FY 2025-

26 - 52.9%). 

 

The Budget assumes a fiscal reserve of $452,428 in FY 2024-25, and then lowering the reserve to 

$150,000 in FY 2025-26, which is the stated minimum reserve for the entity. 



Reserved or Reserved or Reserved or Reserved or
Number Description Designated Available Revenues Expenditures Designated Available Revenues Expenditures Designated Available Revenues Expenditures Designated Available

GENERAL FUND
105 General Fund 150,000$     30,485$    3,769,721$   2,792,113$    150,000$     1,008,092$   3,972,846$   4,678,510$   150,000$     302,428$      4,405,531$   4,707,958$    150,000$       0$               
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Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26 Budgets

Fund Recap
Fiscal Years 2023-24 through 2025-26

Audited Fund Balance Estimated Fund Balance Proposed Fund Balance

Fund Estimated Proposed Proposed

Proposed Fund Balance
7/1/2023 FY 2023-24 6/30/2024 FY 2024-25 6/30/2025 FY 2025-26 6/30/2026



Account/Division FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
Fund Number Description Actual Estimated Proposed Proposed

Revenues & Other Sources

105 6628 BELMONT FIRE DISTRICT SERVICES 1,792,093       1,719,818       1,869,949       2,073,797       
105 6629 CITY OF SAN CARLOS SERVICES 2,009,131       1,927,802       2,096,897       2,325,734       

Service Charges 3,801,224       3,647,620       3,966,846       4,399,531       

105 7111 Interest Earnings-Investments 6,070              44,635            6,000              6,000              
105 7112 Other Interest Earnings 23,289            (7,147)             -                      -                      

Use of Money/Property 29,359            37,488            6,000              6,000              

105 7252 Refunds and Rebates 81,021            84,613            -                      -                      
Miscellaneous 81,021            84,613            -                      -                      

General Fund 3,911,604       3,769,721       3,972,846       4,405,531       

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES 3,911,604       3,769,721       3,972,846       4,405,531       

Expenditures & Other Uses

105 Dissolution Costs 3,918,127       2,792,113       4,678,510       4,707,958       
Public Safety 3,918,127       2,792,113       4,678,510       4,707,958       

General Fund 3,918,127       2,792,113       4,678,510       4,707,958       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES 3,918,127       2,792,113       4,678,510       4,707,958       

5/8/2024 11:24

Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26 Budgets

Revenues and Other Sources & Expenditures and Other Uses



Division:  4222 Dissolution Costs Dissolution Costs

Fund: 105 General Fund Fire Department

Actual Estimated Proposed Proposed 
Account Account Description FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26

Personnel

8120 PERS Legacy Costs 3,622,079$                 2,481,548$                 4,405,051$                  4,420,017$                  

Personnel Total 3,622,079$                 2,481,548$                 4,405,051$                  4,420,017$                  

Supplies & Services 

8351 Other Professional/Technical 19,255$                     22,378$                      18,183$                       24,890$                       

8363 Bank Service Fees 5,018                         4,053                          4,192                           4,336                           

8519 OPEB ADC/PayGo Contribution 177,637                     204,722                      178,791                       183,943                       

8598 Claims-Workers' Compensation 34,942                       17,732                        18,340                         18,969                         

Supplies & Services Total 236,852$                   248,884$                    219,506$                     232,138$                     

Administrative & Other 

8310 Administrative Support Service 59,195$                     61,681$                      53,953$                       55,804$                       

Administrative & Other Total 59,195$                     61,681$                      53,953$                       55,804$                       

Total Expenditures 3,918,127$                 2,792,113$                 4,678,510$                  4,707,958$                  

Account Account Description Amount
8120 PERS Legacy Costs 4,405,051$                 

4,420,017$                 

8351 Other Professional/Technical 18,183$                     

24,890$                     

8363 Bank Service Fees
4,192$                       

4,336$                       

8519 OPEB ARC Contribution

178,791$                   

183,943$                   

8598 Claims-Workers' Compensation
18,340$                     

18,969$                     

8310 Administrative Support Services 53,953$                     

55,804$                     

Notes
FY 2024-25: Amounts provided by CalPERS. Miscellaneous - $138,538, 
Safety - $4,250,614 and IRC Section 415(b) Replacement Benefit Plan - 
$15,639. 47.1%-Belmont/52.9%-San Carlos split.
FY 2025-26: Amounts provided by CalPERS. Miscellaneous - $135,800, 
Safety - $4,277,700 and IRC Section 415(b) Replacement Benefit Plan - 
$15,951. 47.1%-Belmont/52.9%-San Carlos split.

Multi-year agreement with City of Belmont, including financial, treasury, 
debt, and risk management, subject to CPI increase. 50/50 split amongst 
agencies.
Multi-year agreement with City of Belmont, including financial, treasury, 
debt, and risk management, subject to CPI increase. 50/50 split amongst 
agencies.

Legal, accounting, actuary and workers compensation claim 
administration services. CPI increase. 47.1%/52.9% split.
Legal, accounting, actuary and workers compensation claim 
administration services. CPI increase. 47.1%/52.9% split.

Per Foster & Foster actuarial report, June 30, 2023 valuation.  Using 
greater of ADC or PayGo (Expected Retiree Benefit Payments). 
47.1%/52.9% split.

Per Per Foster & Foster actuarial report, June 30, 2023 valuation.  Using 
greater of ADC or PayGo (Expected Retiree Benefit Payments). 
47.1%/52.9% split.

Legacy claims cost based on actuarial Worker's Compensation Program. 
47.1%/52.9% split.
Legacy claims cost based on actuarial Worker's Compensation Program. 
47.1%/52.9% split.

Service fees for banking services. CPI increase. 47.1%/52.9% split.

Service fees for banking services. CPI increase. 47.1%/52.9% split.



APPENDIX 

 

What is the Basis for the Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department Budget? 

The Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department prepares its budget using the modified accrual basis 

of accounting whereby revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available.  

Likewise, expenditures are recognized when an event or transaction is expected to draw upon 

current spendable resources. 

 

What are the Budgetary Policies of the Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department? 

The Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department operates under a set of budget policies which guide 

the development of the budget.  These policies are presented below. 

 

• Where possible, General Fund revenues, operating expenditures and transfers should 

balance on a "current" basis. 

 

• Supplemental appropriations during the fiscal year require an appropriations 

adjustment resolution to be passed by the Fire Board.     

 

• In cases where there is an increase in the size of the budget due to an appropriation 

increase, the resolution requires an offsetting change in fund balance, unless the added 

cost is accompanied by an unanticipated increase in revenue to the General Fund. If 

such an offset occurs then there is no change to the fund balance, but the increase in 

revenue and the source of that revenue is to be shown in the appropriations adjustment 

resolution.   

 

• Where the increased appropriation is to be funded from a restricted source and no 

offsetting revenue is identified, the resolution must show a decrease in fund balance 

from the balance that was expected when the budget was adopted.  

 

What are Funds? 

Perhaps the biggest perplexities encountered by someone examining the budget or financial 

statements of a government agency for the first time is the existence of numerous "funds."  

Whereas even the largest commercial enterprise generally will report only a single amount for 

each item in its financial statements (e.g., "cash," "sales"), governments, both large and small, 

will typically report a number of separate columns or "funds." 

 

Each of these funds is considered to function as a separate fiscal and accounting entity.  Funds 

are normally used by governments to segregate resources related to specific activities (e.g., 

general operations, capital projects).  For most governments, the principal operating fund is 

known as the "General Fund." 

 



What Different Kinds of Funds do Governments Use? 

Governments may use any number of individual funds in their budgeting and financial 

reporting (although they are encouraged to use the least number of funds practical in their 

specific circumstances).  Regardless of the number of individual funds used, generally 

accepted accounting principles (GAAP) require all of these individual funds to be aggregated 

into no more than seven specified "fund types" on the combined balance sheet.   

 

Four of these fund types are known as the "governmental funds."  They are the General Fund, 

the special revenue funds, the debt service funds, and the capital project funds.  These funds 

are typically used to account for most of a government's operations and capital expenditures.  

Two other funds types are known as the "proprietary funds" because they function in a manner 

similar to private enterprise.  These funds are the enterprise (or service) funds and the internal 

service funds.  The last of the seven fund types that may be found on a government’s combined 

balance sheet or in a budget document is the trust and agency fund.  The Belmont-San Carlos 

Fire Department only uses a General Fund.  

 

General Fund  

The General Fund is used to account for the financial resources and expenditures 

associated with most Department operations where revenue is not required to be 

recorded in a separate fund.  As the name implies, revenues collected in this fund are 

not restricted as to which division or purpose they may be expended.   

 

The sources of revenue for the General Fund are primarily from service charges and 

the use of money and property held by the Department.   

 

Is "Unassigned Fund Balance" a Good Measure of Economic Health? 

"Unassigned” or “available” fund balance is not designated to reflect economic health but 

simply to provide a measure of the financial resources available for future spending or 

appropriation.  While an absence of spendable resources may well be an indication of actual 

or potential economic problems, the presence of such resources is no guarantee of sound 

economic health.  For example, just as an individual can increase his or her checkbook balance 

by taking out a loan, so too can a governmental fund increase its spendable resources (i.e., " 

unassigned fund balance") by issuing long-term debt.   

 

In neither case would the economic position of the individual or government be improved 

because the debt must be repaid.  Accordingly, a significant level of "unassigned fund 

balance" should not be taken alone as evidence of sound economic health.  Rather, users of 

government financial statements should also take care to evaluate future claims on 

governmental fund assets when assessing the economic health of a governmental fund.  In 

particular, users should be careful to consider a governmental fund's obligation to finance 

long-term debt (reported separately in the general long-term debt account group), as well as 

the potential future drain on governmental fund resources posed by deficits in other funds 

(e.g., enterprise funds).   

 



How High a Level of "Unassigned” or “Available” Fund Balance Should be Maintained 

in the General Fund? 

There is little argument that a deficit "unassigned” or “available” fund balance is normally to 

be avoided.  Indeed, such deficits are illegal in a number of jurisdictions.  The "right amount" 

of unassigned fund balance, however, is a question open to debate, particularly in the General 

Fund.  Bond raters and others often use "rules of thumb" to measure the adequacy of 

unreserved fund balance in the General Fund.  For example, 5 percent of annual operating 

expenditures is a commonly used amount.  Others argue that unassigned fund balance should 

equal no less than one month's operating expenditures (i.e., 8.3%).  Care must be taken, 

however, to avoid applying such rules of thumb mechanically.  A variety of factors must be 

taken into account when evaluating the adequacy of fund balance in the General Fund.   

 

One important consideration is the reliability of a governmental agency's revenue sources.  

Whereas some governmental revenues are traditionally quite stable, others often can vary 

significantly depending on conditions in the economy (e.g., interest income).   Governments 

depending upon less reliable revenue sources may need to maintain significantly higher levels 

of unreserved fund balance than those relying upon more stable sources of revenue. 

 

Another important factor is the timing of cash inflows and outflows.  Governments whose 

cash flows are less predictable or uneven because of the timing of revenue collections may 

need relatively higher levels of unreserved fund balance to maintain liquidity than those with 

highly predictable continuous cash inflows and outflows. 

 

A third important consideration involves resources available in other funds.  Some 

governments, for example, establish separate "budget stabilization funds" to meet unexpected 

contingencies.  When such additional resources are available in other funds, a lessor amount 

of unreserved fund balance may be appropriate in the General Fund.    

 

In short, the specific financial history, prospects and circumstances of each individual 

government must be carefully weighed when evaluating the adequacy of "unassigned fund 

balance."   

 

In Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department's case, the revenue stream is stable, predictable and 

known.  Accordingly, the Board has not set an established policy on the balance of unassigned 

fund balance of the General Fund.  
 

Why Does the Department Prepare a Budget? 

Any government entity prepares a budget for more than one reason.  The first is that it has a 

legal obligation to do so.  But of equal importance, for Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department, 

is that the budget sets forth the basic spending policy of the Fire Board.   

 



Every other year the Board adopts a bi-annual budget for the upcoming two fiscal years.  The 

Department's fiscal year begins on July 1st.  The budget, therefore, will remain in effect 

through June 30th.  There are two major sections of the budget.  The revenue side describes 

the sources and amounts of revenue the Department expects to receive over the fiscal year 

period.  The expenditure or appropriations side describes how much money will be spent from 

either current revenues or from existing fund.   

 

A final important purpose to remember about the budget document is that it is a plan.  The 

projected revenues and the expenditures are estimates.  Many incidents can happen throughout 

a year to change either revenue expectations or expenditure needs.  The Department tries to 

budget as accurately as possible.  Should things change, however, there is a process in place 

to amend the budget document.  Supplemental appropriations resolutions are presented to the 

Board during the budget cycle to add appropriations.  Sometimes these changes will be 

accompanied by an offsetting additional source of revenue, neutralizing the possible impact 

on the expected ending fund balance of the relevant fund.  Other times these changes will 

require fund balances be used, reducing the amount of the fund balance from what was 

projected at the beginning of the year.   

 

How Does the Department Prepare its Budget? 

The Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department prepares a budget through a traditional budget 

process.  The Controller prepares a rough draft of the budget with input from the City 

Managers of Belmont and San Carlos.  Once this phase has been completed, a final draft 

budget document is prepared, reviewed, considered and adopted by the Fire Board at a public 

hearing.  Finally, the Belmont Fire Protection District and City of San Carlos will ratify the 

budget adopted by the Board. 

 

Major Revenue Sources 

Belmont Fire Protection District/City of San Carlos Service Charges - This 

revenue source is derived from charging each agency for the obligations of the 

Department.  

 

 



Glossary of Terms 

 

Administrative & other - A budget category that accounts for all administrative support 

charges, principal and interest payments, and transfers between funds required to support 

the fund. 

 

Appropriation - Money budgeted for a given division.  Appropriations are the means by 

which legal authority is given to expend public monies.  The appropriation is the maximum 

level of expenditure authorized. 

 

Budget - A plan of financial and division operation which lists appropriations and the 

means of financing them for a given time period.  Belmont-San Carlos Fire Department 

adopts a one-year plan. 

 

Encumbrance - Financial commitments related to unperformed services or contracts for 

goods for which part of an appropriation has been reserved. 

 

Expenditure - Appropriated funds which have been spent.  

 

Fiscal year - A twelve-month period used for budgeting, accounting or revenue reporting 

purposes.  California agencies operate on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal basis.  

 

Fund - An independent fiscal and accounting term used to record all financial transactions 

related to the specific purpose for which the fund was created.  

 

Revenue - Amounts received for intergovernmental sources, service charges, interest and 

use of property and other income.  

 

Supplies & services - A budget category that accounts for all supplies, goods and services 

required to support the division. 
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